

FILED

JUN 21 2019

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 357074

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re)	
)	COA No: 357074
BRIAN CONRADI,)	
)	Spokane Sup. Ct.
Petitioner/Appellant)	No. 15-3-02564-1
vs.)	
)	
TATUM WEBER,)	
)	
Respondent)	

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF

PAUL A. DINENNA, JR., WSBA 34927
Attorney for Respondent

DiNenna & Associates, P.S.
7 S. Howard, Suite 425
Spokane, Washington 99201
Phone: (509) 325-0125/Fax: (509) 456-2085

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 A. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD NOT CONSIDER THE MARCH 30, 2017 ORDER ON REVISION– NO APPEAL WAS FILED PURSUANT TO RAP 5.2(a).....18

 B. A BONDING ASSESSOR IS NOT A QUAI-JUDICIAL OFFICERWHO IS PROTECTED FROM EX PARTE CONTACT.....19

 C. MS. CLEMONS IS NOT AN EXPERT AFFORDED CR 26 EX PARTE PROTECTION.24

 D. JUDGE MCKAY WAS IMPARTIAL AND FAIR: AMANDA CLEMONS WAS NOT BIASED.....27

 1. JUDGE MCKAY WAS IMPARTIAL.....28

 2. AMANDA CLEMONS WAS NOT BIASED30

 E. EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY WEIGHED IN FAVOR OF MS. WEBER.....34

 F. COURT HAS DISCRETION TO DETERMINE REASONABLENESS OF PROPORTIONATE LONG-DISTANCE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES.....38

 G. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell Indus. V. M/VGemini</i> , 619 F. 2d 24 (9 th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 126, 154, 317 P.3d 1074, 1087	30, 34
<i>In re Estate of Haves</i> , 185 Wn. App. 567, 607, 342 P.3d 1161, 1182 (2015).....	31, 34
<i>In re Firestorm</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 130, 137, 916 P.2d 411, 415 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 766, 976 P.2d 102, 108 (1999)	35
<i>In re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 868, 56 P.3d 993, 995 (2002).....	35, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Casey</i> , 88 Wn. App. 662, 667-8 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. II, 1997).	39
<i>In re Marriage of McNaught</i> , 189 Wn. App 545, at 567, 359 P.3d 811 at 821 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. I, 2015).	38
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 891 n.1, 201 P.3d 1056, 1058 (2009).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 259, 907 P.2d 1234, 1237 (1996).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 660, 821 P.2d 1227, 1228 (1991).....	35
<i>In re the Disciplinary Proceeding Against Peterson</i> , 180 Wn.2d. 768, 787, 329 P.3d 853, 862 (2014).	28
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 495, 523, 170 P.3d 1165 (2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)), <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1008 (2014).	31
<i>Peters v. Ballard</i> , 58 Wn. App 921, 930, 795 P.2d 1158, 1163 (Wash. App. Div. 1 1990)	25, 26, 27
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn. App. 741, 9 P.3d 927 (Wash. Ct. App., Div. 1 2000	passim
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 287, 307, 290 P.3d 43, 50 (2012)	31, 34
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 749, 762, 356 P.3d 714, 721 (2015)	28
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	19
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 574, 579, 122 P.3d 903, 905 (2005)	24
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 80, 283 P.3d 583, 587 (2012).....	28, 30

Statutes

RCW 26.09.140.	43
RCW 26.09.187(3).....	39

RCW 26.19.080(4).....40

Rules

CR 26(b)(5)27
CR 50(b).....21
CR 52(b).....21
CR 5921
CrR 7.5,.....21
ER 801-80237
ER 90137
RAP 10.4(f).....43
RAP 14.4.....43
RAP 18.1(a).....42
RAP 18.9(a)43
RAP 3.2(e)21
RAP 5.2(a)20, 21, 31
RAP 5.2(d) 21
RAP 5.2(f).....21

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 113 cmt. c.22
Washington Handbook on Civil Procedure § 39.5 (2007 Edition).....28
